PhilGEPS

Central Portal for Philippine Government Procurement Oppurtunities

Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System

ilGEPS

Award Notice Abstract (Ref No.: 4559219)

Status: Updated

Reference Number:	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - DIVISION OF Provincial Sports Complex Compound, Bolbok Batangas Ci	Award Type:	
10005504	IV-A, Philippines	Award Notice	
Control Number:	PR No. 2023-07-0074 Annual Medical Exam Awardee : Contact Person :	Contract Amount:	
	MEDCITY DIAGNOSTIC AND MEDICAL jayson de luna		Php161,250.00
Bid Notice Title:	Address : Designation :		Award Date:
	DAD commercial Bldg. Dandan Street Batangas City Batangas, Region IV-A, representative		29-Aug-2023
Annual Medical	Philippines		Publish Date:
Examination of SDO			15-Dec-2023
Personnel on September	Line Item # Product/Service/Project Name	Budget	Date Last Updated:
15, 2023 at the Division of	PR No. 2022 07 0074 Appual Modical Examination of		15-Dec-2023
Batangas Province	¹ SDO Personnel on September 15, 2023 at the Division	Php161,250.00	Contract Number:
Approved Budget:	of Batangas Province, 42000000, 1, Lot		PR No. 2023-07-0074
Php161,250.00	Reason for Award :		Proceed Date:
	Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid		04-Sep-2023
Negotiated Procurement -			Contract Effectivity
Small Value Procurement			Date:
(Sec. 53.9)			15-Sep-2023
Classification:			Contract End Date:
Goods			15-Sep-2023
Category:			Created By:
Medical Supplies and			Rodrigo S. Castillo
Laboratory Instrument			Date Created:
Applicable Procurement			15-Dec-2023
Rules:			Approver:
Implementing Rules and			Rodrigo S. Castillo
Regulations			View Documents:
Funding Source:			4
Government of the			
Philippines (GOP)			
Funding Instrument:			
General Appropriations Act			
Area of Delivery:			
Batangas			
Delivery Period:			
1 Day/s			
Contact Person:			
Rodrigo Castillo			
Created By:			
Rodrigo Castillo			



Republic of the Philippines **Department of Education** REGION IV-A CALABARZON SCHOOLS DIVISION OF BATANGAS

BAC Resolution Recommending the Use of Alternative Method of Procurement Resolution No. 2023-07-0074

WHEREAS, there is an approved Purchase Request (PR) No. 2023-07-0074 with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of One Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Pesos (Php 161,250.00) only for the Procurement of **Annual Medical Examination of SDO Personnel on September 15, 2023 at the Division of Batangas Province;**

WHEREAS, Section 48.1 of 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184 (updated as of 15 April 2023) Subject to the prior approval of the HoPE, and whenever justified by the conditions provided in this Act, the Procuring Entity may, in order to promote economy and efficiency, resort to any of the alternative methods of procurement provided in this Rule. In all instances, the Procuring Entity shall ensure that the most advantageous price for the Government is obtained;

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards committee was authorized to resort to Alternative Methods of Procurement in accordance with the provisions of Section 53. Negotiated Procurement of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184 (updated as of 15 April 2023);

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee recommends that the Procurement of Annual Medical Examination of SDO Personnel on September 15, 2023 at the Division of Batangas Province will be conducted through "Negotiated Procurement - Small Value Procurement Section 53.9";

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED to conduct an Alternative Method of Procurement for this project.

1

BAC RESOLUTION REQUESTING FOR THE APPROVAL ON THE USE OF ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF PROCUREMENT RESOLUTION NO. 2023-07-0074 Date: July 28, 2023 LOW C. PANALIGAN ALIMO Member DAVID M. NUAY Member Member NADINE C. CELINDRO Vice-Chairperson NICOLAS M. BURGOS Chairperson APPROVED: ban MARITES A. IBAÑEZ, CESO V Head of Procuring Entity

DEPEDBATS-BAC-F-037/R1/11-22-2021



Address: Provincial Sports Complex, Bolbok, 4200 Batangas City (043)722-1840 / 722-1796 / 722-1437 / 722-2675 / 722-1662 Mdeped.batangas@deped.gov.ph www.depedbatangas.com



Republic of the Philippines Department of Education REGION IV-A CALABARZON SCHOOLS DIVISION OF BATANGAS

NOTICE OF AWARD (AMP)

August 16, 2023

DR. JOEY I. ROYALES

President and CEO MedCity Diagnostic and Medical Center DAD Commercial Center, P. Dandan St. Brgy. 2, Poblacion, Batangas City

Dear Dr. Royales:

We are very pleased to inform you that we have considered your proposal for the provision of **Annual Medical Examination of SDO Personnel on September 15, 2023 at the Division of Batangas Province with PR No. 2023-07-0074** in the amount of One Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Pesos (Php 161,250.00) only as corrected and modified in accordance with the Instruction to Bidders are hereby accepted.

You are hereby required to submit the necessary documents upon receipt of this Notice of Award.

Very truly yours,

MARITES A. IBAÑEZ, CESO V Head of Procuring Entity

Conform JOE. Signature over Brinted Name

Signature over BAnied Ind

Designation

29 2023 Date:

DEPEDBATS-BAC-F-025/R4/11-22-2021



Address: Provincial Sports Complex, Bolbok, 4200 Batangas City **2**(043)722-1840 / 722-1796 / 722-1437 / 722-2675 / 722-1662 Mdeped.batangas@deped.gov.ph Mwww.depedbatangas.com

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This Memorandum of Agreement signed and executed this _____ day of ______ 2023 ("Effectivity Date") by and between:

MEDCITY DIAGNOSTIC AND MEDICAL CENTER, OPC, represented by **DR. JOEY I. ROYALES**, President and CEO of Medcity Diagnostic and Medical Center, located at DAD Commercial Building, P. Dandan St. Brgy. Dos, Poblacion, Batangas City, hereinafter referred to as the FIRST PARTY;

-and-

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DIVISION OF BATANGAS, represented by **MARITES A. IBAÑEZ**, Schools Division Superintendent, with office address at Provincial Sports Complex, Bolbok, Batangas City, Philippines., hereinafter referred to as the SECOND PARTY;

-WITNESSETH-

WHEREAS, The Department of Education SDO Personnel seeks the services of a Diagnostic clinic / partnership to perform Annual Physical Examination (APE) for its Employees.

WHEREAS, MedCity Diagnostic clinic agrees and is willing to provide laboratory and diagnostic services for the Annual Physical Examination (APE) for the employees of DepEd Batangas Province SDO Personnel;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the aforementioned premise, the parties to this agreement hereby agree to be bound by the following terms and conditions, to wit:

- 1. <u>MedCity Diagnostic and Medical Center</u> will provide the health and wellness program intended to the needs and requirements of the company. Programs can be selective or personalized according to the needs of each organization.
- We shall provide a patient service coordinator for your employees during and even after procedures. We extend our assistance even up-to scheduling of your follow-ups and coordinating your concerns with our ancillary services.
- The SECOND PARTY shall be given a discounted package dated September 15, 2023. SDO personnel shall undergo medical services enumerated as follows:

PACKAGE			
Proceedure Test	Discounted Package Price	No. of Pax	Total Amount
Complete Blood Count	PHP 750.00	215	PHP 161,250.00
Urinalysis			
RBS			
Creatinine			
Uric Acid			
Total Cholesterol			
ECG			

- The company shall assign a Point of Contact (POC) to coordinate with MedCity Diagnostic and Medical Center on matters regarding the service.
- The company shall endorse and schedule the employees for health service to MedCity Diagnostic and Medical Center.
- 6. The company shall provide a signed Letter of Guarantee (LOG) & accomplished referral slip or an endorsement letter to the employee undergoing health service.
- Any and all results of the APE of DepEd employees shall be treated with utmost confidentiality and shall not be divulged in any manner to any person except in compliance with the law or lawful order of a government entity.
- 8. Company's point of contact shall make prior endorsement to MedCity Diagnostic and Medical Center for the APE and/or other medical test of its employees.
- MedCity Diagnostic and Medical CenterPoint of contact shall properly schedule the company's employees & inform of the necessary preparations such as fasting through the company POC.
- 10. MedCity Diagnostic and Medical Center shall deploy on-site medical and non-medical staff on the \scheduled date of health service. Ensure that all employees are listed on the endorsement letter or master list.
- 11. Should an examining physician recommend a client to undergo additional tests, the cost shall be for the account of the employee unless authorized by the company.

Payment

The payment should be settled by the company cash on the day of the procedure. In case the company will endorse their employees for medical service in payment terms, it should be 15days upon receipt of billing invoice and please make check payable to: MedCity Diagnostics and Medical Center

Checking Account No.: 00000-32177-496 Account type: Current

Bank Name: Security Bank

This shall be accommodated by the clinic provided an endorsement is made by the company POC.

GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

The Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines. All controversies, disputes and actions arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be settled and/or litigated in the proper courts of the CITY OF BATANGAS, BATANGAS PROVINCE, PHILIPPINES, to the exclusion of all other venues. Neither Party shall contest the election of this venue on the ground of an inconvenient forum.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have set our hands this _____day of _____ 2023, at Batangas City, Philippines.

SEP 0 1 7023

JOEY I. ROYALE 6.4

President and CEO Medical Diagnostic and Medical Center

Witness by:

MARIANNE FERNANDEZ Clinic OIC Medcity Diagnostic and Medical Center Second Party

MARITES A. IBAÑEZ, CESO V Schools Division Superintendent DepEd Batangas Province

NICOLAS M. BURGOS BAC Chairperson DepEd Batangas Province T-Ao Avril ble: #161250

EDVARDA U. ALON Accountant III DepEd Batangas Province

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) CITY OF BATANGAS

v

SEP 0 1 2023

1

BEFORE ME, this _____ day _____ of 2023, at Batangas City, Philippines. Known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing document consisting of agreement, including the page of which this acknowledgment is written, signed by the parties and their witnesses and they acknowledge to me that the same are their free and voluntary act.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL on the date and place first above written.

ATTY. ROOM **BODER**VAR

NOTARY PUBLICAIN <u>OUEZON CITY</u> Commission No. Adm. Matter No. NP 158 (2023-2024) IBP O.R. No. 180815 2023 & IBP O.R. No. 180816 2024 PTRO.R. No. 3916667 D 01/03/2023 / Roff No. 39832 / TIN # 129-671-009-000 MCLE No. 783/FROM APRIL 15, 2023 UNTIL APRIL 14, 2025 . Address: 31-F Harvard St. Cubao, Q.C.

Doc No.	402	
Page No.	82.	
Book No.	XIX	
Series of	row	



Republic of the Philippines **Department of Education** REGION IV-A CALABARZON SCHOOLS DIVISION OF BATANGAS

NOTICE TO PROCEED (AMP)

September 4, 2023

DR. JOEY I. ROYALES

President and CEO MedCity Diagnostic and Medical Center DAD Commercial Center, P. Dandan St. Brgy. 2, Poblacion, Batangas City

Dear Dr. Royales:

The Notice to Proceed is hereby given to MedCity Diagnostic and Medical Center that work may commence on the date this NTP was received the provision of **Annual Medical Examination of SDO Personnel on September 15, 2023 at the Division of Batangas Province with PR No. 2023-07-0074** in the amount of One Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Pesos (Php 161,250.00) only.

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible in performing the services under the terms and conditions of the agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to the DepEd Division Office, Batangas Provincial Sports Complex, Bolbok, Batangas City.

Very truly yours,

	mutany
	MARITES A. IBAÑEZ, CESO V Head of Procuring Entity
I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on	Sept. 4, 2023
Name of the Representative of Bidder:	JDEY 1. ROYALES
Authorized Signature:	\sum

)EPEDBATS-BAC-F-026/R4/11-22-2021

